AMENDMENT NO. 8 TO COUNTY OF MENDOCINO BOS AGREEMENT NO. 15-125/ DOT AGREEMENT NO. 150097

CONSULTING ENGINEER SERVICES FOR THE REPLACEMENT OF THE DUTCH CHARLIE CREEK BRIDGE ON WILDERNESS LODGE ROAD

This Amendment No. 8 to BOS Agreement No. 15-125/DOT Agreement No. 150097 is entered into by and between the COUNTY OF MENDOCINO, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY," and MGE Engineering, Inc.; 7415 Greenhaven Drive, Suite 100; Sacramento, CA, hereinafter referred to as "CONSULTANT," the date this Amendment is fully executed by all parties.

WHEREAS, Agreement No. 150097 was entered into on November 17, 2015; and

WHEREAS, upon execution of this document by COUNTY and CONSULTANT, this document will become part of the aforementioned contract and shall be incorporated therein; and

WHEREAS, additional effort is required to complete the Natural Environmental Study and Biological Assessment to account for the addition of the Northwestern Pond Turtle; and

WHEREAS, additional project management and coordination is required to complete National Environmental Policy Act requirements, acquire necessary regulatory agency permits, and finalize bridge design bringing project specifications up to date with current Caltrans regulations; and

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONSULTANT have agreed that these additional coordination efforts will be completed under said BOS Agreement No. 15-125/DOT Agreement No. 150097 at an additional amount of \$120,130; and

WHEREAS, it is mutually agreed between COUNTY and CONSULTANT that the total not-to-exceed compensation payable to CONSULTANT, including the total amounts of salaries and expenses included in the original agreement and Amendments No. 1 through 8 shall be increased to a not-to-exceed amount of \$680,000.

NOW, THEREFORE, we agree as follows:

1. CONSULTANT shall complete the required revisions to the Biological Assessment and the Natural Environmental Study.

- 2. CONSUTLANT shall complete National Environmental Policy Act requirements, acquire necessary regulatory agency permits, and finalize bridge design bringing project specifications up to date with current Caltrans regulations.
- 3. The total "not to exceed" compensation payable to CONSULTANT is increased by \$120,130 to Six Hundred Eighty Thousand Dollars (\$680,000) for the term of this agreement.

All other terms and conditions of BOS Agreement No. 15-125/DOT Agreement No. 150097 shall remain in full force and effect.

//	
//	
//	
//	
//	
//	
//	
//	
//	
//	
//	
//	
//	
//	
//	
//	

11

11

IN WITNESS WHEREOF

DEPARTMENT FISCAL REVIEW:	CONSULTANT/COMPANY NAME	
Hard W. D.D	By: E Suull	
HOWARD N. DASHIELL, Director TRANSPORTATION	Date: 2 17 2025	
	NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONSULTANT:	
Budgeted: ⊠ Yes □ No	MGE Engineering, Inc	
Budget Unit: 3041	7415 Greenhaven Dr. Suite 100	
Line Item: 2084	Sacramento, CA 95831	
Grant: ⊠ Yes □ No		
Grant No.: FWHA E-76 BRLO-5910(091)		
By: JOHN HASCHAK, Chair BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Date: 03/11/2025	By signing above, signatory warrants and represents that he/she executed this Agreement in his/her authorized capacity and that by his/her signature on this Agreement, he/she or the entity upon behalf of which he/she acted, executed this Agreement.	
ATTEST:	COUNTY COUNSEL REVIEW:	
DARCIE ANTLE, Clerk of said Board	APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Deputy 03/11/2025	By: Mer /Co	
I hereby certify that according to the provisions Government Code section 25103, delivery of the		
document has been made.	Date: 02/07/2025	
DARCIE ANTLE, Clerk of said Board		
By: 17 03/11/2025		
INSURANCE REVIEW:	EXECUTIVE OFFICE/FISCAL REVIEW:	
By: Toward Quille	By: Deputy CEO or Designee	
Date: 02/07/2025	Date: 02/07/2025	
Signatory Authority: \$0-25,000 Department; \$25,001- 50,000 Purchasing Agent; \$50,001+ Board of Supervisors Exception to Bid Process Required/Completed		